#### **Press Release**



# EVERBRIGHT ENVIRONMENT SECURES JIANGSU WUXI XIDONG WASTE-TO-ENERGY PROJECT PHASE I THROUGH PURCHASE OF MAJORITY STAKE IN THE PROJECT COMPANY, AND SECURES XI DONG WASTE-TO-ENERGY PROJECT PHASE II BASED ON PPP MODEL

**3 August 2021, Hong Kong** – China Everbright Environment Group Limited ("Everbright Environment" or the "Company", stock code 257.HK), is pleased to announce that the Company has recently secured Wuxi Xidong Waste-to-energy Project ("Xidong Project") Phase I through a purchase of 80% stake in and relevant shareholder's loan of Wuxi Xidong Environmental Energy Company Ltd. by Everbright Environmental Protection (China) Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, for a consideration of approximately RMB629 million. The Company has also secured Xidong Project Phase II based on the PPP (Public-Private-Partnership) model, with an investment of approximately RMB1.471 billion.

Everbright Environment began to operate Xidong Project Phase I by way of entrusted operation and management in November 2016. By adopting a series of measures, such as implementation of technical upgrading, optimisation of project operation and management, and enhancement of communications with the local residents, the Company effectively solved the Not-in-My-Backyard effect relating to the project, which had lasted for a while before Everbright Environment undertook operation and management of the project. As a result, Xidong Project commenced operation on its original site. With a designed daily household waste processing capacity of 2,000 tonnes and an estimated on-grid electricity generation capacity of approximately 281 million kWh per annum, Xidong Project Phase I has been operating smoothly and in compliance with relevant emission standards under the Company's operation and management.

With a concession period of 30 years, Xidong Project Phase II is designed to have a daily household waste processing capacity of 2,250 tonnes, a daily food waste processing capacity of 200 tonnes, a daily perishable waste processing capacity of 100 tonnes and a daily gutter oil treatment capacity of 30 tonnes. The project is expected to generate on-grid electricity of approximately 323 million kWh per annum. The gas emission and leachate treatment will fully comply with the relevant national standards, with the daily average level of online gas monitoring indicators superior to the Industrial Emissions Directive (2010/75/EU).

The business updates of Xidong Project not only represent an important progress of the deepened collaboration between Everbright Environment and Jiangsu Province in the field of environmental

# **Press Release**



protection, but also showcases the Company's progress in continuously promoting an all-win situation for government authorities, businesses and residents. Since Everbright Environment undertook the project in 2016, Xidong Project Phase I has been operating in a safe, environmentally-friendly and stable manner, continuing to offer excellent and secured environmental services to the local communities. After Xidong Project Phase II completes construction and commences operation, Xidong Project, with a total investment of approximately RMB2.919 billion, is able to process more than 4,500 tonnes of household waste and other types of waste on a daily basis, which is estimated to generate on-grid electricity of approximately 600 million kWh per annum. This would mark significant improvements in the project's overall treatment capacity, operational efficiency and environmental contributions. In the future, the Company will develop Xidong Project Phase II into a new benchmark waste-to-energy project. By leveraging on Xidong Project, Everbright Environment aims to facilitate Wuxi City to enhance the city's integrated municipal waste end-disposal capacity through larger treatment capacity, more advanced technologies and better services, so as to improve the local living environment, as well as to proactively participate in and promote the ecological conservation progress of the city."

#### **Press Release**



# About China Everbright Environment Group Limited

China Everbright Environment Group Limited ("Everbright Environment") is a backbone enterprise of China Everbright Group Ltd. Everbright Environment is listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("HKEX") (257.HK). It has two listed subsidiary companies: China Everbright Water Limited, which is dual listed on Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited and HKEX (U9E.SG and 1857.HK), and China Everbright Greentech Limited, which is listed on HKEX (1257.HK). After over a decade of development, Everbright Environment has become the largest environmental protection company in China, a leading player in Asia's environmental protection industry, as well as a world-renowned ecological and environmental management group. As China's first one-stop integrated environmental solution provider, Everbright Environment focuses on the three areas of environment, resource and energy, with main businesses covering waste-to-energy and integrated waste treatment, biomass power generation, hazardous and solid waste treatment, environmental remediation, water environment management, equipment manufacturing, waste sorting, environmental sanitation integration, resource recycling, development of zero-waste cities, energysaving lighting, analysis and testing, research and development relating to green technologies, ecological and environmental planning and designing, as well as environmental protection industrial parks. Everbright Environment has a business presence in over 200 locations across 24 provinces, municipalities, autonomous regions and special administrative region in China, as well as in Germany, Poland and Vietnam.

# For media inquiries, please contact:

China Everbright Environment Group Limited

**Corporate Communications** 

Email: media@cebenvironment.com

Citigate Dewe Rogerson Ka Wai Li/ Celia Fong

Email: kawai.li@citigatedewerogerson.com / celia.fong@citigatedewerogerson.com

Tel: +852 3103 0109 / +852 3103 0125

# For investor inquiries, please contact:

China Everbright Environment Group Limited

**Investor Relations** 

Email: ir@cebenvironment.com